	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number:  Ordinance 2007-1222
Sponsor:  Council President at the Request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction:  November 13, 2007
Committee(s) of Reference:  F; PHS
Date of Analysis:  November 14, 2007
Type of Action:  Ordinance Amendment
Bill Summary:  This bill makes findings of fact, and amends Ordinance 2004-889-E (1) to now state the purpose of the appropriation as being to provide funding to JaxCare, Inc., to transition out of the health flex pilot program into a modified and sustainable program and (2) to state the intent to provide support for the pilot program transition through December 31, 2009.  Approval is given for an Amendment Number Two to Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and JaxCare, Inc., for the Provision of Services for the JaxCare Health Flex Pilot Program.  Said amendment adds a new Transition Summary as Exhibit C to the agreement and extends the term of operation of the pilot program from December 31, 2007, to December 31, 2009.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said amendment.

Note:  The ordinance number cited on page 4, line 18, needs correction as to the year
Background Information:  Ordinance 2004-889-E authorized the JaxCare, Inc., Health Flex Pilot Program.  JaxCare is a public/private partnership to improve healthcare quality and raise the health status of our community’s residents with particular attention to the needs of the working uninsured and their families.  The lessons of the pilot program have identified modifications in order to provide better care for more people at less cost.  Amendment One extended the term of the program to December 31, 2007.
Policy Impact Area:  Community Services-Healthcare
Fiscal Impact:  Undetermined; the bill states that lawfully appropriated funds continue to be available, and that the revised program can be executed for an additional 24 months until December 31, 2009, without appropriating additional funds.
Analyst:  Campbell







[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

